
�������
������

����

����������������
����������������������

������
���	�

����



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 RIO HONDO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 

ADOPTED BUDGET 
 
 2024-2025 
 
 
 
 

PRESENTED TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
 
 SEPTEMBER 11, 2024 
  



 
 
 ADOPTED BUDGET 

2024-2025 
 
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
 

 
ANAIS MEDINA-DIAZ, PRESIDENT 

 
OSCAR VALLADARES, VICE PRESIDENT 

 
ROSAELVA LOMELI, CLERK 

 
VICKY SANTANA, MEMBER 

 
KRISTAL OROZCO, MEMBER 

 
HESMA VALDES, STUDENT TRUSTEE 

 
 
 
 

ADMINISTRATION 
 
 MARILYN FLORES, Ph.D. 
 SUPERINTENDENT / PRESIDENT 
 
  DON MILLER, Ph.D. 
 VICE PRESIDENT/ASST. SUPERINTENDENT, ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 
 

EARIC DIXON-PETERS, Ed.D. 
VICE PRESIDENT/ASST. SUPERINTENDENT, STUDENT SERVICES 

 
TINA KUPERMAN, JD 

VICE PRESIDENT/ASST. SUPERINTENDENT, HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

STEPHEN KIBUI, Ed.D. 
VICE PRESIDENT/ASST. SUPERINTENDENT, FINANCE & BUSINESS 

  



ADOPTED BUDGET 
2024-2025 

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
"A" SECTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  WHITE PAGES 
GENERAL FUND BASIC DATA 
 
 
"B" SECTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  YELLOW PAGES 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET RECAPITULATION 
 
 
"C" SECTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  TAN PAGES 
PARKING SERVICES 
  
 
"D" SECTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  SALMON PAGES 
FINANCIAL AID FUND 
 
 
"E" SECTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  GOLDENROD PAGES 
CHILD DEVELOPMENT FUND 
 
 
"F" SECTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  GREEN PAGES 
AUXILIARY SERVICES ORGANIZATION FUND 
ASSOCIATED STUDENT BODY FUND 
 
 
"G" SECTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  IVORY PAGES 
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
 
 
"H" SECTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  PINK PAGES 
REVENUE BOND CONSTRUCTION FUND 
 
 
"I" SECTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  BUFF PAGES 
REVENUE BOND PROJECT FUND 
 
 
"J" SECTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  GRAY PAGES 
INTERNAL SERVICES FUND 
 

                           
"K" SECTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  WHITE PAGES 
OPEB AND PENSION TRUST FUNDS



 
  
  

RIO HONDO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
 

2024-2025 ADOPTED BUDGET 
    CALIFORNIA 
    CODE OF 
     DATES ACTION REGULATIONS 
 
     On or before July 1 Develop a tentative budget and 58305(a) 
   forward to appropriate county 
   officer for validation. 
 
 
     As required by the  Provide all data needed by the 58305(b) 
     county county to compute the actual 
   amounts to be levied on the 
   property tax rolls of the 
   district. 
 
 
     During or before Oct. 31 Proposed budget available for 58301 
     but at least three days public inspection. 
     prior to public hearing 
      
 
 
     On or before Oct. 31 Public hearing. 58301 
     but not earlier than   
     three days following  
     availability of the  
     budget for public  
     inspection 
 
  
     On or before the 31st Adoption of final budget. 58305(c) 
     day of October  
 
 
     On or before the day Submit adopted Annual 58305(d) 
     of Nov. 30 Financial and Budget Report 
   to the Chancellor and file 
   with the appropriate county 
   officers for information 
   and review. 

 



























                    2023-2024 2024-2025
OBJ ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACTUALS ADOPTED

 
BEGINNING  BALANCE $71,518,797 $81,376,432
RESTRICT BEGIN BAL - PARKING $1,320,227 $1,285,917
BOARD COMMITTED RESERVE 23,300,000                     $23,300,000
NET BEGINNING BALANCE $96,139,024 $105,962,349

INCOME
 
INCOME FROM FEDERAL SOURCES

8180 College Work Study $332,141 $330,000
8240 Vocational Education Act $187,619 $889,000
8491 Title V $1,429,088 $1,355,000
8490 Other Federal Income $2,488,261 $1,512,000

TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME $4,437,109 $4,086,000

              INCOME FROM STATE SOURCES

8611 State Apportionment $81,487,613 $81,000,000
8612 Apprenticeship $2,764,300 $2,800,000
8614 Student Equity and Achivement $6,813,752 $9,639,000
8638 Extended Opportunity Program/CARE $3,373,195 $5,162,000
8623 Disabled Students Programs and Services $1,173,686 $2,398,000
8630 Prop 30 EPA $7,622,162 $21,000,000
8672 Homeowners Property Tax $31,460 $31,000
8690 Other State Income $31,449,912 $33,100,000
8695 State Lottery Income $4,354,384 $4,150,000
8600 TOTAL STATE INCOME $139,070,464 $159,280,000

INCOME FROM LOCAL SOURCES

8811 Secured Roll $8,072,464 $8,100,000
8812 Unsecured Roll $119,435 $116,000
8813 Prior Year Taxes $199,366 $205,000
8817 Supplemental Taxes $154,642 $155,000
8818 Redevelopment funds $2,081,110 $2,052,000
8820 Contributions & Grants $12,829 $16,000
8832 Contract Instruction $91,080 $40,000
8850 Rentals & Leases $258,477 $260,000
8860 Interest Income $4,744,892 $3,400,000
8871 Community Service $60,128 $60,000
8872 Non-Resident Tuition $191,572 $191,000
8875 Health Fees $555,504 $100,000
8876 Enrollment Fees $1,296,833 $1,300,000
8877 Parking Fees $328,415 $400,000
8879 A. J. Fees $240,482 $240,000
8880 Material Fees - Other $415,485 $415,000

RIO HONDO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND

COMBINED
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                    2023-2024 2024-2025
OBJ ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACTUALS ADOPTED

RIO HONDO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND

COMBINED

8890 Miscellaneous $4,786,995 $3,500,000
8800 TOTAL LOCAL INCOME $23,609,709 $20,550,000

TOTAL INCOME $167,117,282 $183,916,000
                                                                                

TOTAL INCOME & BEGINNING $263,256,306 $289,878,349
 BALANCE

EXPENDITURES & OTHER OUTGO

1000 CERTIFICATED SALARIES
1100 Classroom Teachers--Regular $19,962,779 $22,827,000
1200 Administrators, Coordinators, Asst.

Deans, Counselors, Librarians $11,378,772 $11,569,000
1300 Part-Time Teachers (Day, Evening, &

Summer) $20,104,349 $21,098,000
1400 Part-Time Non-Instructional $2,825,892 $2,745,000
1000 TOTAL CERTIFICATED SALARIES $54,271,792 $58,239,000

2000 CLASSIFIED SALARIES
2100 Classified Service, Non-Instructional $20,730,477 $24,395,000
2200 Classified, Instructional Aides $2,680,743 $3,206,000
2300 Non-Instructional, Part-Time $1,397,282 $2,649,000
2400 Part-Time Instructional $1,477,190 $1,032,000
2000 TOTAL CLASSIFIED SALARIES $26,285,692 $31,282,000

3000 STAFF BENEFITS
3100 State Teachers Retirement $13,646,960 $13,670,000
3200 Public Employees Retirement $6,856,825 $8,017,000
3300 Old Age, Survivors, Disability Ins. $2,775,412 $2,998,000
3400 Health & Other Benefits $20,042,903 $24,826,000
3500 Unemployment Insurance $39,754 $105,000
3800 Retirement/Apple $206,260 $214,000
3000 TOTAL STAFF BENEFITS $43,568,114 $49,830,000
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                    2023-2024 2024-2025
OBJ ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACTUALS ADOPTED

RIO HONDO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND

COMBINED

OTHER EXPENDITURES
4000 Supplies $4,117,116 $6,664,000
5000 Other Operating Expenses $18,861,039 $21,536,000
6000 Capital Outlay $1,292,257 $3,664,000
7300 Interfund/ Intrafund Transfers (245,740)                         -                                   
7500 Student Financial Aid $9,143,687 $12,697,000

TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES $33,168,359 $44,561,000
                                                                                 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER $157,293,957 $183,912,000
 OUTGO

CONTINGENCIES

7900 Appropriation for Contingencies $87,780,245 $81,390,432
7900 Board Approved Expenditures ( One-Time) ($6,403,813) -                                   
7900 Restricted Reserve (Parking) $1,285,917 $1,275,917
7900 Board Committed Reserve 23,300,000                     $23,300,000

TOTAL RESERVES $105,962,349 $105,966,349
                                                                                 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER $263,256,306 $289,878,349
OUTGO PLUS ENDING BALANCE
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OBJ ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED COMBINED UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED COMBINED

 
UNRESTRICTED RESERVE $46,945,614 $24,573,183 $71,518,797 $46,960,045 $34,416,387 $81,376,432
RESTRICT BEGIN BAL - PARKING -                       $1,320,227 $1,320,227 -                      $1,285,917 $1,285,917
BOARD COMMITTED RESERVE $23,300,000 -                         $23,300,000 $23,300,000 -                    $23,300,000
NET RESERVES $70,245,614 $25,893,410 $96,139,024 $70,260,045 $35,702,304 $105,962,349

INCOME
 
INCOME FROM FEDERAL SOURCES

8180 College Work Study -                       $332,141 $332,141 -                      $330,000 $330,000
8240 Vocational Education Act -                       $187,619 $187,619 -                      $889,000 $889,000
8491 Title V -                       $1,429,088 $1,429,088 -                      $1,355,000 $1,355,000
8490 Other Federal Income -                       $2,488,261 $2,488,261 -                      $1,512,000 $1,512,000

TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME -                       $4,437,109 $4,437,109 -                      $4,086,000 $4,086,000

            INCOME FROM STATE SOURCES

8611 State Apportionment $81,487,613 -                         $81,487,613 $81,000,000 -                    $81,000,000
8612 Apprenticeship $2,764,300 -                         $2,764,300 $2,800,000 -                    $2,800,000
8614 Student Equity and Achivement -                       $6,813,752 $6,813,752 -                      $9,639,000 $9,639,000
8638 Extended Opportunity Program/CARE -                       $3,373,195 $3,373,195 -                      $5,162,000 $5,162,000
8623 Disabled Students Programs and Services -                       $1,173,686 $1,173,686 -                      $2,398,000 $2,398,000
8630 Prop 30 EPA $7,622,162 -                         $7,622,162 $21,000,000 -                    $21,000,000
8672 Homeowners Property Tax $31,460 -                         $31,460 $31,000 -                    $31,000
8690 Other State Income $5,651,027 $25,798,885 $31,449,912 $10,800,000 $22,300,000 $33,100,000
8695 State Lottery Income $3,740,796 $613,588 $4,354,384 $3,200,000 $950,000 $4,150,000
8600 TOTAL STATE INCOME $101,297,358 $37,773,106 $139,070,464 $118,831,000 $40,449,000 $159,280,000

INCOME FROM LOCAL SOURCES

8811 Secured Roll $8,072,464 -                         $8,072,464 $8,100,000 -                    $8,100,000
8812 Unsecured Roll $119,435 -                         $119,435 $116,000 -                    $116,000
8813 Prior Year Taxes $199,366 -                         $199,366 $205,000 -                    $205,000
8817 Supplemental Taxes $154,642 -                         $154,642 $155,000 -                    $155,000
8818 Redevelopment Funds $2,081,110 -                         $2,081,110 $2,052,000 -                    $2,052,000
8820 Contributions & Grants -                       $12,829 $12,829 -                      $16,000 $16,000
8832 Contract Instruction -                       $91,080 $91,080 -                      $40,000 $40,000
8850 Rentals & Leases $258,477 -                         $258,477 $260,000 -                    $260,000
8860 Interest Income $3,268,912 $1,475,980 $4,744,892 $2,500,000 $900,000 $3,400,000
8871 Community Service $60,128 -                         $60,128 $60,000 -                    $60,000
8872 Non-Resident Tuition $191,572 -                         $191,572 $191,000 -                    $191,000
8875 Health Fees -                       $555,504 $555,504 -                      $100,000 $100,000
8876 Enrollment Fees $1,296,833 -                         $1,296,833 $1,300,000 -                    $1,300,000
8877 Parking Fees -                       $328,415 $328,415 -                      $400,000 $400,000
8879 A. J. Fees $240,482 -                         $240,482 $240,000 -                    $240,000
8880 Material and Other Fees $415,485 -                         $415,485 $415,000 -                    $415,000
8890 Miscellaneous $2,933,975 $1,853,020 $4,786,995 $3,000,000 $500,000 $3,500,000

TOTAL LOCAL INCOME $19,292,881 $4,316,828 $23,609,709 $18,594,000 $1,956,000 $20,550,000

TOTAL INCOME- ALL SOURCES $120,590,239 $46,527,043 $167,117,282 $137,425,000 $46,491,000 $183,916,000
                                                                                 

TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCE $190,835,853 $72,420,453 $263,256,306 $207,685,045 $82,193,304 $289,878,349
  AND INCOME BALANCE

RIO HONDO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
2024-2025 ADOPTED  BUDGET

GENERAL FUND UNRESTRICTED AND RESTRICTED

ACTUALS ADOPTED

 
2032-2024 2024-2025
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OBJ ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED COMBINED UNRESTRICTED RESTRICTED COMBINED

RIO HONDO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
2024-2025 ADOPTED  BUDGET

GENERAL FUND UNRESTRICTED AND RESTRICTED

ACTUALS ADOPTED

 
2032-2024 2024-2025

EXPENDITURES & OTHER OUTGO

1000 CERTIFICATED SALARIES
1100 Classroom Teachers--Regular $19,659,930 $302,849 $19,962,779 $22,275,000 $552,000 $22,827,000
1200 Administrators, Coordinators, Asst.

Deans, Counselors, Librarians $7,789,950 $3,588,822 $11,378,772 $8,430,000 $3,139,000 $11,569,000
1300 Part-Time Teachers (Day, Evening, &

Summer) $19,778,192 $326,157 $20,104,349 $20,830,000 $268,000 $21,098,000
1400 Part-Time Non-Instructional $767,188 $2,058,704 $2,825,892 $837,000 $1,908,000 $2,745,000
1000 TOTAL CERTIFICATED SALARIES $47,995,260 $6,276,532 $54,271,792 $52,372,000 $5,867,000 $58,239,000

2000 CLASSIFIED SALARIES
2100 Classified Service, Non-Instructional $15,884,745 $4,845,732 $20,730,477 $18,897,000 $5,498,000 $24,395,000
2200 Classified, Instructional Aides $2,318,776 $361,967 $2,680,743 $2,959,000 $247,000 $3,206,000
2300 Non-Instructional, Part-Time $755,065 $642,217 $1,397,282 $1,164,000 $1,485,000 $2,649,000
2400 Part-Time Instructional $863,160 $614,030 $1,477,190 $880,000 $152,000 $1,032,000
2000 TOTAL CLASSIFIED SALARIES $19,821,746 $6,463,946 $26,285,692 $23,900,000 $7,382,000 $31,282,000

3000 STAFF BENEFITS
3100 State Teachers Retirement $12,684,246 $962,714 $13,646,960 $12,759,000 $911,000 $13,670,000
3200 Public Employees Retirement $5,143,021 $1,713,804 $6,856,825 $6,196,000 $1,821,000 $8,017,000
3300 Old Age, Survivors, Disability Ins. $2,207,440 $567,972 $2,775,412 $2,360,000 $638,000 $2,998,000
3400 Health & Other Benefits $17,889,631 $2,153,272 $20,042,903 $20,611,000 $4,215,000 $24,826,000
3500 Unemployment Insurance $33,542 $6,212 $39,754 $35,000 $70,000 $105,000
3800 Retirement/Apple $164,994 $41,266 $206,260 $167,000 $47,000 $214,000
3000 TOTAL STAFF BENEFITS $38,122,874 $5,445,240 $43,568,114 $42,128,000 $7,702,000 $49,830,000

OTHER EXPENDITURES

4000 Supplies $1,304,568 $2,812,548 $4,117,116 $2,430,000 $4,234,000 $6,664,000
5000 Other Operating Expenses $12,892,601 $5,968,438 $18,861,039 $14,983,000 $6,553,000 $21,536,000
6000 Capital Outlay $674,883 $617,374 $1,292,257 $1,590,000 $2,074,000 $3,664,000
7300 Interfund/ Intrafund Transfers/ OutGo (245,740)              -                         (245,740)           -                      -                    -                       
7500 Student Financial Aid 9,616.00              $9,134,071 $9,143,687 $20,000 $12,677,000 $12,697,000

TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES $14,635,928 $18,532,431 $33,168,359 $19,023,000 $25,538,000 $44,561,000
                                                                                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER $120,575,808 $36,718,149 $157,293,957 $137,423,000 $46,489,000 $183,912,000
 OUTGO

 
RESERVES

7900 Reserves $53,363,858 $34,416,387 $87,780,245 $46,962,045 $34,428,387 $81,390,432
7900 Board Approved Expenditures ( One-Time) ($6,403,813) -                         (6,403,813)        -                      
7900 Restricted Reserve (Parking) -                       $1,285,917 $1,285,917 -                      $1,275,917 $1,275,917
7900 Board Committed Reserve $23,300,000 -                         $23,300,000 $23,300,000 -                    $23,300,000

TOTAL RESERVES $70,260,045 $35,702,304 $105,962,349 $70,262,045 $35,704,304 $105,966,349
                                                                                  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & OTHER ` $72,420,453 $263,256,306 $207,685,045 $82,193,304 $289,878,349
OUTGO PLUS ENDING BALANCE

44.26% 93.73% 55.81% 34.17% 74.06% 44.26%
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